
 

Council Assembly 
Council Tax Setting 

 
Wednesday 29 February 2012 

7.00 pm 
Town Hall, 31 Peckham Road, SE5 8UB 

 
 

Councillors are summoned to attend a meeting of the Council to consider the 
business contained herein 
 
 
 

 
Eleanor Kelly 
Acting Chief Executive 
 
 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly 
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an 
allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Lesley John on 020 7525 7228 or 020 7525 7222  or email: lesley.john@southwark.gov.uk; 
andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk; constitutional.team@southwark.gov.uk   
 
 
 
 
 
Date: 17 February 2012 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Council Assembly 
 

Wednesday February 29 2012 
7.00 pm 

Town Hall, 31 Peckham Road, SE5 8UB 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. PRELIMINARY BUSINESS 
 

 

1.1. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR, MEMBERS OF THE 
CABINET OR ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

 

 To receive any announcements from the Mayor, members of the 
cabinet or acting chief executive. 
 

 

1.2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
MAYOR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within seven working days of the meeting. 
 

 

1.3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensations in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

1.4. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

1.5. MINUTES 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the open minutes of the council 
assembly meeting held on 25 January 2012 (circulated separately). 
 

 

2. REPORT FROM THE CABINET 
 

 

 REPORT FOR DECISION FROM THE CABINET 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

2.1. POLICY AND RESOURCES STRATEGY 2012/13-2014/15 - 
REVENUE BUDGET 

 

1 - 78 

3. OTHER REPORTS 
 

 

3.1. SETTING THE COUNCIL TAX 2012/13 
 

79 - 91 

3.2. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2012/13 INCLUDING 
ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY, PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS AND ANNUAL MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION 
STATEMENT 

 

92 - 117 

4. AMENDMENTS 
 

 

 Any member of the council may submit an amendment to a report on the 
agenda.  The amendments will be circulated to all members in a 
supplemental agenda. 
 

 

 ANY OPEN ITEMS IDENTIFIED AS URGENT AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING 
 

 

 EXCLUSION MOTION (IF NECESSARY) 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
council wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That under the access to information procedure rules of the 

Southwark constitution, the public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in section(s) 1 – 7 of 
paragraph 10.4 of the procedure rules.” 

 
PART B – CLOSED BUSINESS 
 
ANY CLOSED ITEMS IDENTIFIED AS URGENT AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  17 February 2012 
 



 

Item No.  
2.1 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
29 February 2012 

Meeting Name:  
Council Assembly 
 

Report title: 
 

Policy and Resources Strategy 2012/13-2014/15 – 
revenue budget 
 

Wards or groups affected: All 

From: 
 

Finance Director 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Council Assembly: 
 
1. Agree the recommendations of the Cabinet held on 7 February 2012 for a 

general fund budget for 2012/13 of £308.2m and a nil council tax increase for 
2012/13, attached as Appendix 1. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Revenue budget 
 
2. On 7 February 2012 the Cabinet considered a report on the Council’s revenue 

budget proposals for 2012/13 to 2014/15. A copy of the report is attached as 
Appendix 1. 

 
3. The report at Appendix 1 proposes a nil council tax increase for Southwark’s 

element of the council tax and a general fund revenue budget of £308.2m in 
2012/13. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Recommendation for council assembly 
 
Revenue budget 2012-2013 
 
4. At its meeting on 7 February 2012, the cabinet agreed its final recommendation 

to council assembly on the revenue budget 2012/13.  Table 1 below shows a high 
level summary of the recommended budget from cabinet as set out in the budget 
report considered by the cabinet.  The table specifically sets out the council tax 
requirement which local authorities are required to calculate, under section 42A 
(4) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended by the 2011 
Localism Act. 

 

Agenda Item 2.1
1



 

 
Table 1 

 
 2012/13 

Budget  
£m 

Revised previous year’s budget 326.4 
Inflation 3.6 
Commitments and growth (Details in Appendix 1 - Table 6) 10.8 
Less Savings (Details in Appendix 1 - Table 6) (28.3) 
Budget adjustments (Details in Appendix 1 – Table 6) 0.1 
Contribution (from) and to balances (4.4) 
Total budget requirement 308.2 
Income from formula grant and NNDR (217.1) 
Projected collection fund deficit 2010/11 0.1 
Council tax requirement 91.2 
  
Tax base agreed by council assembly on 25 January 2012 100,031.34 
Southwark 2012/13 Band D council tax £912.14 

 
Council tax 
 
5. All local authorities are required to set their council tax by 11 March 2012. Given 

this timescale, it is difficult at this stage to provide comparative informat
[...]
mme be given careful consideration. He 
explained that the Forum is an umbrella organisation with a membership of 34 
refugee community organisations and service providers and highlighted the likely 
impact upon Southwark Refugee Communities Forum and its members in 
2012/13, should the funding that has been requested not be secured. In 2011/12 
SRCF received £25k from the voluntary sector transition fund and have applied 
for further funding in 2012/13. The budget proposals contain provision for a 
further £500k for the voluntary sector transition fund, in addition to any 
underspent resources from 2011/12. 

 
SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS 
 
Strategic Director of Communities Law & Governance  
 
11. The report requires Council Assembly to agree the recommendations of the 7 

February 2012 Cabinet for a general fund budget for 2012/13 of £308.2m and 
zero council tax increase for 2012/13. In accordance with Part 3A of the 
Constitution Council Assembly are required to agree the budget.  

 
Legislative framework 

 
12. Section 31A of the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 (the Act) provides 

that the Council has an obligation to calculate and agree an annual budget.  The 
Act also requires the authority to set an amount of council tax for each financial 
year preceding that for which it is set.  Pursuant to section 30 (7) of the Act no 
amount may be set before the earlier of the following: (a) 1st March in the 
financial year preceding that for which the amount is set; (b) the date of the issue 
to the authority of the last precept capable of being issued to it (otherwise than by 
way of substitute) by a major precepting authority for the financial year for which 
the amount is set.  Section 30 (9) of the Act states that a purported setting of an 
amount, if done in contravention of subsection 30 (7) shall be treated as not 
having occurred. 

 
13. Under section 39 of the Act, the Greater London Authority ('GLA') is defined as a 

'major precepti
[...]
ue Budget  
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Richard Livingstone, Finance, Resources 
and Community Safety 
 

 
 

FOREWORD - COUNCILLOR RICHARD LIVINGSTONE CABINET MEMBER FOR 
FINANCE, RESOURCES AND COMMUNITY SAFETY 
 
This report notes the final Local Government Settlement for 2012/13 and sets out our 
proposed budget for that year, following discussions with the community.  If agreed, 
this proposed budget will be considered by Council Assembly on 29 February 2012. 
 
2012/13 is the second year of deep cuts in our funding from government. We do not 
yet have a clear indication of what further cuts are coming in 2013/14 and beyond, but 
we have planned this draft budget to enable us to address those once government 
indicates what those might be. It is therefore a budget that has to make some tough 
decisions that will impact on every area of the council's expenditure.  
 
We are also faced with inflation running well ahead of government targets and 
increasing cost pressures that are outside of our control, such as for the London 
concessionary fares scheme. 
 
But we also recognise that this economic bad news - less money and higher inflation - 
affects not only the council but residents as well.  It is therefore important that we 
recognise this in our budget: this is a strong budget for hard times. 
 
Last February, Council Assembly agreed a three-year budget that not only confirmed 
the budget for 2011/12 but also established indicative budgets for 2012/13 and 
2013/14.  Given the continuing uncertainties regarding the 2013/14 budget, our 
proposal is that the budget considered by Council Assembly in February 2012 is for 
2012/13 only, in effect updating the indicative budget agreed in February 2011. 
 
Amongst the changes to that February 2011 version of the 2012/13 budget that are 
included in this budget are: 
 
• A further year's freeze in Council Tax 
 
• The introduction of clear plans to ensure that the London L
[...]
1 2.0 1,214.11 4.5 
Southwark 844.14 0.0 1,132.75 3.1 

2005/06     
England N/A N/A 1,213.81 4.1 
Greater London  907.68 3.4 1,161.94 3.8 
Southwark 844.14 1.8 1,098.76 2.6 

 

78



 
Item No: 

3.1 
Classification: 

Open 
 

Date: 
29 February 2012 

Meeting Name: 
Council Assembly 

Report title:  Setting The Council Tax 2012/13 
 

Wards or Groups affected: All 

From:  Finance Director 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That council assembly note the Greater London Authority on 9 February 2012 
announced a precept level of £306.72 at Band D. 

 
2. That the council tax for band D properties in Southwark be set at: £1,218.86. 
 
3. That a discount of £2.24 will be applied to properties in the former parish of St 

Mary Newington, funded from the trust fund available for this purpose. 
 
4. That no discount be applied to properties in the former parish of St Saviours. 
 
5. That the council tax for band D properties in Southwark be set for: 
 

 Band D 
council 

tax 

Discount Net band 
D for the 

area 
 £ £ £ 

the former parish of St Mary Newington 1,218,86 (2.24) 1,216.62 
the former parish of St. Saviours 1,218.86 0 1,218,86 
the remainder of the Borough 1,218.86 0 1,218.86 

 
6. That the formal resolution for council taxes in 2012/13 (shown in Appendix A) be 

approved. 
 
7. That the existing local war widows schemes for housing benefits and council tax 

benefits be continued in 2012/13. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
8. Under the Local Government Finance Act 1992, the council is required to 

determine the level of council taxes in the borough for 2012/13. This must be 
completed before the 11 March 2012.  

 
9. The 2011 Localism Act has made changes to the way that the budget is 

presented, instead of calculating a budget requirement, a council tax 
requirement is now required to be reported. 

 
10. The formal resolution included as Appendix A has been amended from previous 

years to reflect these changes in legislation. 
 

Agenda Item 3.1
79



11.
[...]
 years to 2015/16, and 
approximately £8 in year 11 in 2016/17.Council tax for Southwark in 2012/13 

 
 

80



19. The council tax for a band D property is therefore: 
 

 Band D Band D  
 Tax Tax  

Authority 2011/2012 2012/2013 Change 
 £ £ % 

    
Southwark 912.14 912.14 0.00% 
Greater London Authority 309.82 306.72 (1.00%) 
    
TOTAL BAND D TAX 1,221.96 1,218.86 (0.25%) 
    

 
Full details of council taxes levels for all property bands are shown in Appendix 
A.  
 

Differential council taxes 
 
20. Under the council tax legislation, surpluses on special funds can be used to 

reduce the level of council taxes. This occurs in two areas of the borough. 
 
The Former Parish of St. Mary Newington - Walworth Common Estate (subject to 
approval) 
 
21. The available balance on this account on 31 March 2013 is estimated at a 

surplus of £30,000 and the cost of council tax relief of £1 is estimated at 
£13,420. The maximum relief that can be granted for 2012/13 is therefore £2.24 
for a band D property, giving a net council tax of £1,216.62 for a band D property 
in this area.  

 
The Former Parish of St. Saviours - Borough Market 
  
22. There has been no surplus declared by Borough Market, consequently there will 

be no balance available on this account at 31 March 2013 to reduce the level of 
council tax for this area. Therefore for 2012/13 council tax will be the standard 
£1,218.86 for a band D property in this area. 

 
Housing and council tax benefits - local schemes  
 
23. For the purpose of calculating both housing and council tax benefits, local 

authorities are allowed discretion in disregarding war disability pension and war 
widows’ pensions above the fixed disregard required by law (currently £10.00). 

 
24. The council’s local schemes, like most schemes in London, currently disregards 

the whole of these pensions for the calculation of benefits.  Benefit expenditure 
under the local schemes does not qualify for subsidy.  There are currently 
[...]
field, Finance Director 
Report Author Duncan Whitfield, Finance Director 
Version Final 
Dated 17 February 2012 
Key Decision? Yes 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included 
Strategic Director of Communities, Law 
& Governance 

Yes Yes 

Finance Director Yes Yes 
Cabinet Member  Yes Yes 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 17 February 2012 

 

85



APPENDIX A
Council Tax Resolution 2012/13

The Council is recommended to formaly resolve as follows

1

(a)

(b) Part of the Council’s Area

Former Parish of St. Mary Newington 13,420.12
(special expense area)

Former Parish of St.Saviours 1,184.39
(special expense area)

2

£91,242,586

3

(a) £979,380,459

(b) -£888,137,873

(c) £91,242,586

(d) £30,000 credit- Parish of St Mary Newington     
£0 credit - Parish of St. Saviours

being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the items set out in
Section 31A(2) (a) to (f) of the Act;

being the aggregate of the amounts, which the Council estimates for the items set out in
Section 31A(3) (a) to (d of the Act;

being the amount by which the aggregate of 3(a) above exceeds the aggregate at 3(b)
above, calculated by the Council in accordance with Section 31A (4) of the Act, as its
council tax requirement for the year;

being the amount of net income which the Council estimates for these special expense
areas (item (g) below)

That it be noted that at its meeting on 25th January 2012 the Council calculated the following
amounts for the year (2012/2013) in accordance with Section 31B of the Local Government
Finance Act 1992. (the Act)

100,031.34 being the amount calculated by the Council in accordance with regulation 31B
of the Local Government Fonance Act 1992, as its Council Tax Base for the year.

Being the amounts calculated by the Council, in accordance with section 34(3) of the Act
and Regulation 6 of the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regula
[...]
LD

17/02/12

91



 
Item No: 

3.2 
Classification: 

Open 
 

Date: 
29 February 2012 

Meeting Name: 
Council Assembly  

Report title:  Treasury Management Strategy 2012/13 
Including Annual Investment Strategy, Prudential 
Indicators, and Annual Minimum Revenue 
Provision Statement 
 

Wards or Groups affected: All  
 

From:  Finance Director 
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the council assembly: 
 

(i) note the treasury management strategy 2012/13 to be managed by the 
finance director under financial delegation. 

 
(ii) agree the annual investment strategy 2012/13 set out in Appendix A, with 

capital preservation a key objective, in line with Government guidance on 
investments. 

 
(iii) agree prudential indicators covering capital finance, borrowing and cash 

management for the years 2012/13 to 2014/15 set out in Appendix B. 
 
(iv) agree the annual minimum revenue provision statement 2012/13, which 

sets aside prudent sums from revenue to reduce debt, set out in 
Appendix C. 

 
(v) agree a capital allowance of £192m, described in paragraphs 28 - 30, 

enabling the council to continue retaining capital receipts for affordable 
housing and regeneration. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2. Each year the council assembly agrees a treasury management strategy to 
manage investments and debt. The investments represent balances, provisions 
and working capital to support the council’s financial management and the debt 
funds the capital spending carried out in the past or due to be carried out in the 
near future. Investment and borrowing activity must be carried out in accordance 
with the Local Government Act 2003 and have regard to government guidance 
on investments and sums set-aside as minimum revenue payment to repay debt 
as well as the Treasury Management in the Public Services Code of Practice 
plus Guidance and the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities, 
issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). 
The codes were updated in November 2011 and include developments in 
Housing Revenue Account self-financing brought in by the Localism Act 2011. 

3. Whilst the finance director is responsible for all executive and operational 
decisions on borrowings and investments under financial delegation, the council 

Agenda Item 3.2
92



assembly remains responsible for approving a debt and investment management 
strategy, and prudential indicators on capital finance, which includes limits on 
investments and borrowing before the start of each year. The indicators help 
assess the affordability, prudence and sustainability of financing activities and 
are part of a self-regulating regime brought in by the 2003 Act. An annual 
minimum revenue provision statement on sums to be set aside from revenue to 
reduce debt also needs agreeing each year. 

4. The report recommends a capital allowance of £192m, which enables the council 
to carry on retaining capital receipts for affordable housing and regeneration that 
would otherwise pass to the government under pooling arrangements. The 
council relies on securing these exemptions from pooling to invest in affordable 
housing and regeneration. 

5. As well as this annual strategy report, the council assembly also receives a mid-
year report and an annual outturn report after the end of the year. Quarterly 
updates are presented to cabinet and the audit and governance committee is 
asked to review and scrutinise treasury policies and strategy. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Treasury management strategy: Borrowing and investments 

6. The investment and borrowing strategy is set out below and is unchanged from 
the previous year apart from changes in rating (referred to in paragraphs 13 to 
16) and the use of cash from 2012 onwards to manage debt costs ahead of 
refinance with loans (paragraph 23). 

Background - Developments in financial markets 

7. Since last summer’s developments in the Euro area, sovereigns have domina
[...]
l allowance. Council spending relies on securing these exemptions from 
pooling.   

31. The capital allowance agreed by council assembly in February 2011 was £168m 
and now requires updating to reflect receipts of £34m that have been drawn 
against it and additional planned expenditure on affordable housing and 
regeneration of £58m bringing the total allowance up to £192m. The council 
assembly is therefore asked to agree a capital allowance of £192m, ensuring 
that capital receipts that would otherwise pass to the government under pooling 
continue to be retained for affordable housing and regeneration. 

SUPPLEMENTAL ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS 

Strategic Director of Communities, Law & Governance 
 
32. The constitution determines that agreeing the treasury management strategy is a 

function of the council assembly and that review and scrutiny of strategies and 
policies is the responsibility of the audit and governance committee. 

 
33. Financial standing orders require the finance director to set out the treasury 

management strategy for consideration and decision by council assembly, and 
report on activity on a quarterly basis to cabinet and at mid and year-end to 
council assembly. Furthermore all executive and operational decisions are 
delegated to the finance director.  

 
34. The Local Government Act 2003 and supporting regulations require local 

authorities to determine annual borrowing limits and have regard to the 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance, and the Treasury Management in the Public 
Services Code of Practice and Guidance, published by the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy, when considering borrowing and investment 
strategies, determining or changing borrowing limits or prudential indicators. 

 
35. Section 15(1) of the 2003 Act requires a local authority “to have regard (a) to 

such guidance as the Secretary if State may issue”. This guidance is found in the 
Department of Communities and Local Government Guida
[...]
pendix C: Efficiencies and improved use of resources, 07/02/2012 Cabinet)
	Appendix 1: (Appendix D: Income fees and charges, 07/02/2012 Cabinet)
	Appendix 1: (Appendix E: Savings impacting on service delivery, 07/02/2012 Cabinet)
	Appendix 1: (Appendix F: Overview and Scrutiny recommendations on the budget, 07/02/2012 Cabinet)
	Appendix 1: (Appendix G: Total Service budgets, 07/02/2012 Cabinet)
	Appendix 2: Council tax comparisons

	3.1 Setting the Council Tax 2012/13
	Appendix A: Council tax resolution 2012/13
	Appendix B: 2012/13 council tax - changes from 2011/12

	3.2 Treasury management strategy 2012/13 including annual investment strategy, prudential indicators and annual minimum revenue provision statement
	Appendix A: Background information
	Appendix B: Prudential Indicators
	Appendix C: Annual minimum revenue provision statement 2012/13

	
	Full distribution list Jan 2012




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Council Assembly (Council Tax Setting Meeting) - Wednesday 29 February 2012 
 

 

Council Assembly 
(Council Tax Setting Meeting) 

 
MINUTES of the Council Assembly (Council Tax Setting Meeting) held on Wednesday 
29 February 2012 at 7.00 pm at Town Hall, 31 Peckham Road, SE5 8UB  
 

 
PRESENT:  
 
The Worshipful the Mayor for 2011/12, Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
 
Councillor Kevin Ahern 
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Columba Blango 
Councillor Catherine Bowman 
Councillor Chris Brown 
Councillor Michael Bukola 
Councillor Denise Capstick 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Poddy Clark 
Councillor Fiona Colley 
Councillor Neil Coyle 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Rowenna Davis 
Councillor Patrick Diamond 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Dan Garfield 
Councillor Mark Gettleson 
Councillor Norma Gibbes 
Councillor Mark Glover 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Helen Hayes 
Councillor Claire Hickson 
Councillor Jeff Hook 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Peter John 
Councillor Paul Kyriacou 
 

Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Linda Manchester 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Catherine McDonald 
Councillor Tim McNally 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Abdul Mohamed 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Helen Morrissey 
Councillor Graham Neale 
Councillor Wilma Nelson 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Paul Noblet 
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel 
Oyewole 
Councillor Lisa Rajan 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Councillor Nick Stanton 
Councillor Geoffrey Thornton 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
Councillor Mark Williams 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 



2 
 
 

Council Assembly (Council Tax Setting Meeting) - Wednesday 29 February 2012 
 

1. PRELIMINARY BUSINESS  
 

1.1 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR, MEMBERS OF THE CABINET OR ACTING 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

 The Mayor made the following announcements: 
 

• That the leader will be running the London Marathon on the 22 April 2012 to raise 
money for the Mayor’s nominated charity, the King's College Hospital rheumatology 
department.   

 
• The Mayor reminded everyone that her “Black Tie and Diamonds” Charity Ball is to 

be held on Saturday 19 May 2012 at Vinopolis at 7.00pm, tickets are £70 each. 
 

1.2 NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE MAYOR DEEMS URGENT  

 With the meeting’s consent the Mayor announced that she intended to accept Late 
Amendments B and C from the Conservative group on item 2.1 - Policy and Resources 
Strategy 2012/13–2014/14 Revenue Budget - and to hold a single debate on that item.   
 
This was agreed by the meeting, which agreed to suspend council assembly procedure rule 
1.14(11) (Deadline for receipt of amendments). 
 

1.3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  

 Item 2.1 Policy and Resources Strategy 2012/13–2014/14 – Revenue Budget 
 
Councillor Veronica Ward declared a personal and non prejudicial interest in this item as 
she is a director of Fusion. 
 

1.4 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for lateness were received on behalf of Councillor Patrick Diamond.  
 

1.5 MINUTES  

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the open minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2012 be agreed and 
signed as a correct record with the following amendment: 
 

Councillor Chris Brown to be added to those in attendance. 
 

2. REPORT FROM THE CABINET  
 



3 
 
 

Council Assembly (Council Tax Setting Meeting) - Wednesday 29 February 2012 
 

2.1 POLICY AND RESOURCES STRATEGY 2012/13-2014/15 - REVENUE BUDGET  

 (See pages 1 – 78 of the main agenda) 
 
The meeting agreed in accordance with council assembly procedure rule 1.14(4) to allow for 
a single debate on the report and the amendments.  It also suspended council assembly 
procedure rule 1.14(11) (Deadline for receipt of amendments) to accept the late 
amendments. 
 
There were twenty eight members’ questions on the report to the cabinet member for 
finance, resources and community safety, the written responses to which were circulated on 
lilac paper.  There were twenty three supplementary questions.  All questions and 
responses are attached as Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
In accordance with council assembly procedure rule 2.11(1), Councillor Richard 
Livingstone moved the report and the cabinet’s recommendations. 
 
Councillor Tim McNally, seconded by Councillor Anood Al-Samerai, moved Amendment A. 
 
Councillor Toby Eckersley, seconded by Councillor Michael Mitchell, moved Late 
Amendment B. 
 
Councillor Michael Mitchell, seconded by Councillor Lewis Robinson, moved Late 
Amendment C. 
 
Following debate (Councillors Michael Situ, Helen Hayes, Paul Noblet, Cleo Soanes, 
Althea Smith, David Noakes, Rowenna Davis, Catherine Bowman, Gavin Edwards, Robin 
Crookshank Hilton and Claire Hickson), Councillor Paul Noblet made a point of personal 
explanation and the debate continued (Councillor The Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole).  
At this point Councillor Adele Morris made a point of personal explanation and the debate 
continued (Councillors Mark Williams, David Hubber, Andy Simmons, Columba Blango, 
Neil Coyle).  At this point Councillor Catherine Bowman made a point of personal 
explanation and the debate continued (Renata Hamvas, Jonathan Mitchell, Parick 
Diamond, Peter John, Denise Capstick, Mark Gettleson, Fiona Colley, Dora Dixon-Fyle, 
James Barber, Ian Wingfield, Mark Glover, Veronica Ward, Barrie Hargrove, Catherine 
McDonald, Helen Morrissey and Nick Dolezal).  
 
At 10.02pm the bell was rang and the Mayor informed the meeting that the guillotine had 
fallen.   
 
Councillor Richard Livingstone exercised his right of reply. 
 
Amendment A was put to the vote and declared to be lost. 
 
Amendment B was put to the vote and declared to be carried. 
 
Amendment C was put to the vote and declared to be lost. 
 
The recommendations as amended were put to the vote and declared to be carried. 
 



4 
 
 

Council Assembly (Council Tax Setting Meeting) - Wednesday 29 February 2012 
 

The cabinet recommendation had been amended, therefore in accordance with the budget 
and policy framework procedure rule 2 (g), the leader gave his consent to the amendment 
and the decision can be implemented with immediate effect. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the recommendations of the cabinet held on 7 February 2012 for a general fund 

budget for 2012/13 of £308.2m and a nil council tax increase for 2012/13, attached 
as Appendix 1 to the report, be agreed except that £18,000 be vired from the cleaner 
greener safer revenue fund reserved for the Dulwich community council, to the 
environment and leisure public realm budget for the purpose of retaining school 
crossing patrol services in the Dulwich Village area. 

 
2. That this council notes that the number one traffic safety priority in Dulwich Village is 

the retention of school crossing patrols.  It further notes that the main demand of the 
campaigners for the retention of the threatened school crossing patrols is secure 
long term funding for the patrols and that the Dulwich community council 
unanimously supported them in that demand.  This council concurs with the view that 
the best way of securing long term funding is to include the budgeted cost within the 
mainstream core funding of the council. 

 

3. OTHER REPORTS  
 

3.1 SETTING THE COUNCIL TAX 2012/13  

 (See pages 79 – 91 of the main agenda) 
 
The clerk announced that as part of its consideration of the previous item on the revenue 
budget, council assembly had agreed the level of council tax for 2012/13.  This was set out 
in the cabinet’s recommendation, as amended by Amendment B, and as agreed in the 
resolution on item 2.1.  Council assembly was therefore required to agree formally the 
council tax resolution in line with the decisions of item 2.1. 
 
The recommendations contained within the report were put to the vote and declared to be 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That it be noted that the Greater London Authority on 9 February 2012 announced a 

precept level of £306.72 at Band D. 
 
2. That the council tax for band D properties in Southwark be set at £1,218.86. 
 
3. That a discount of £2.24 will be applied to properties in the former parish of St Mary 

Newington, funded from the trust fund available for this purpose. 
 
4. That no discount be applied to properties in the former parish of St Saviours. 
 
5. That the council tax for band D properties in Southwark be set for: 



5 
 
 

Council Assembly (Council Tax Setting Meeting) - Wednesday 29 February 2012 
 

 
 Band D 

council 
tax 

Discount Net band D 
for the area 

 £ £ £ 

The former parish of St Mary 
Newington 
 

1,218.86 (2.24) 1,216.62 

The former parish of St. Saviours 
 

1,218.86 0 1,218.86 

The remainder of the borough 1,218.86 0 1,218.86 
 
6. That the formal resolution for council taxes in 2012/13 (shown in Appendix A of the 

report) be approved. 
 
7. That the existing local war widows schemes for housing benefits and council tax 

benefits be continued in 2012/13. 
 

3.2 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2012/13 INCLUDING ANNUAL INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY, PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS AND ANNUAL MINIMUM REVENUE 
PROVISION STATEMENT  

 (See pages 92 – 117 of the main agenda) 
 
This report was considered after the guillotine had fallen, therefore in accordance with 
council assembly procedure rule 1.12(3) & (4), the report was afforded up to a maximum of 
15 minutes. 
 
In accordance with council assembly procedure rule 2.11(1), Councillor Richard 
Livingstone moved the report. 
 
Following debate (Councillor Toby Eckersley and Fiona Colley), the recommendations 
contained within the report were put to the vote and declared to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That council assembly noted the treasury management strategy 2012/13 to be 

managed by the finance director under financial delegation. 
 
2. That the annual investment strategy 2012/13 set out in Appendix A of the report, with 

capital preservation a key objective, in line with government guidance on investments 
be agreed. 

 
3. That prudential indicators covering capital finance, borrowing and cash management 

for the years 2012/13 to 2014/15, set out in Appendix B of the report, be agreed. 
 
4. That the annual minimum revenue provision statement 2012/13, which sets aside 

prudent sums from revenue to reduce debt, set out in Appendix C of the report, be 
agreed. 

 



6 
 
 

Council Assembly (Council Tax Setting Meeting) - Wednesday 29 February 2012 
 

5. That a capital allowance of £192m, described in paragraphs 28 – 30 of the report, 
enabling the council to continue retaining capital receipts for affordable housing and 
regeneration be agreed. 

 

4. AMENDMENTS  

 Amendments are set out in Supplemental Agenda No.2. 
 

  
The meeting closed at 10.20pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 


